Union Plastic Public Company Limited

Statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2023

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Trade and other receivables
Inventories

Advance payment for goods
Other current financial assets
Other current assets

Total current assets
Non-current assets
Restricted financial assets
Other non-current financial assets
Investment in associate
Investment properties
Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets

Withholding income tax

Total non-current assets

Total assets

Financial statements in which

the equity method is applied

(Unit: Baht)

Separate financial statements

Note 2023 2022 2023 2022
7 97,910,111 32,146,681 97,910,111 32,146,681
6,8 73,591,179 71,657,898 73,591,179 71,657,898
9 36,673,701 47,290,363 36,673,701 47,290,363
3,871,000 19,736,708 3,871,000 19,736,708
10 164,289,231 145,000,000 164,289,231 145,000,000
1,706,837 1,518,210 1,706,837 1,518,210
378,042,059 317,349,860 378,042,059 317,349,860
11 10,017,975 9,936,962 10,017,975 9,936,962
12 110,010,606 109,406,278 110,010,606 109,406,278
13 6,708,028 7,671,186 2,499,990 2,499,990
14 7,721,930 7,821,840 7,721,930 7,821,840
15 191,005,627 189,547,226 191,005,627 189,547,226
16 709,626 899,467 709,626 899,467
17 32,784,863 32,874,815 32,784,863 32,874,815
358,958,655 358,157,774 354,750,617 352,986,578
737,000,714 675,507,634 732,792,676 670,336,438

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



Union Plastic Public Company Limited
Statement of financial position (continued)

As at 31 December 2023

Financial statements in which

the equity method is applied

(Unit: Baht)

Separate financial statements

Note 2023 2022 2023 2022

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,18 98,212,979 80,118,464 98,212,979 80,118,464
Current portion of lease liabilities 19 598,881 567,408 598,881 567,408
Other current liabilities 225,000 2,977,000 225,000 2,977,000
Total current liabilities 99,036,860 83,662,872 99,036,860 83,662,872
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities, net of current portion 19 1,110,573 1,709,031 1,110,573 1,709,031
Provision for long-term employee benefits 20 27,259,872 31,564,174 27,259,872 31,564,174
Deferred tax liabilities 23 22,002,121 21,881,256 22,002,121 21,881,256
Total non-current liabilities 50,372,566 55,154,461 50,372,566 55,154,461
Total liabilities 149,409,426 138,817,333 149,409,426 138,817,333
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital

Registered

25,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each 250,000,000 250,000,000 250,000,000 250,000,000
Issued and fully paid
25,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each 250,000,000 250,000,000 250,000,000 250,000,000

Share premium 167,200,000 167,200,000 167,200,000 167,200,000
Retained earnings

Appropriated - statutory reserve 21 62,500,000 62,500,000 62,500,000 62,500,000

Unappropriated 39,885,003 (10,532,521) 35,676,965 (15,703,717)
Other components of shareholders' equity 68,006,285 67,522,822 68,006,285 67,522,822
Total shareholders' equity 587,591,288 536,690,301 583,383,250 531,519,105
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 737,000,714 675,507,634 732,792,676 670,336,438

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Directors



Union Plastic Public Company Limited
Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Profit or loss:

Revenues

Revenue from sales and services
Dividend income

Other income

Total revenues

Expenses

Cost of sales and services
Selling and distribution expenses
Administrative expenses

Total expenses

Operating profit

Share of loss from associate
Finance income

Finance cost

Profit for the year

Other comprehensive income:

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified

to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Actuarial gain

Gain on change in value of investments in equity designated at

fair value through other comprehensive income - net of income tax
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified

to profit or loss in subsequent periods - net of income tax

Other comprehensive income for the year

Total comprehensive income for the year

Basic earnings per share

Profit for the year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Financial statements in which

the equity method is applied

(Unit: Baht)

Separate financial statements

Note 2023 2022 2023 2022
25 657,821,545 601,297,374 657,821,545 601,297,374
12 49,194,096 43,514,778 49,194,096 43,514,778

26,191,692 24,678,684 26,191,692 24,678,684

733,207,333 669,490,836 733,207,333 669,490,836
610,691,154 566,630,713 610,691,154 566,630,713

31,350,708 27,349,593 31,350,708 27,349,593

48,037,600 47,270,864 48,037,600 47,270,864

690,079,462 641,251,170 690,079,462 641,251,170

43,127,871 28,239,666 43,127,871 28,239,666

13 (963,158) (1,038,857) - -
2,423,791 876,090 2,423,791 876,090
(111,015) (71,366) (111,015) (71,366)

23 44,477,489 28,005,533 45,440,647 29,044,390
20 5,940,035 2,517,283 5,940,035 2,517,283
12,23 483,463 9,848,008 483,463 9,848,008
6,423,498 12,365,291 6,423,498 12,365,291

6,423,498 12,365,291 6,423,498 12,365,291

50,900,987 40,370,824 51,864,145 41,409,681

24

1.78 1.12 1.82 1.16




‘sjuswiale)s [eloueuly ay) jo Wed [eibajul ue ale sajou BuiAuedwoode ay |

88Z°16S°L8S G82°900°89 €00°G88°6€ 000°005°29 000°00Z°291 000°000°052
/8600605 €9v'e8y ¥2G'LL¥ 08 - - -
86v'ceh'9 £9v'c8y GE0'0V6'S - - -
68V LLY vy - 68V LLY VY - - -
LOE'069'9€S 2e8'zes’L9 (Lzs'zes'ol) 000°005°29 000°00Z°291 000°000°052
LOE'069'9€S 2e8'zes L9 (Lzs'zes'ol) 000°005°29 000°00Z°291 000°000°052
¥Z8'0Le 0y 8008186 918'zesoe - - -
L62'G9ECL 8008186 €82°/15°C - - -
€€56°600'82 - €€G'600°82 - - -
L1¥'61€'96Y vi8'v.L9°LS (2€€'550°L¥) 000°005°29 000°00Z°291 000°000°052
Ainba sjuawniysul Ayinba ui pajeudosddeun aAlesal Aioynieys wniwald aleys |endeo aseys

sJopjoyaieys [e}0|

SJUBW)SSAU] UO SUleD

- pajeudoiddy

awooul

aAIsusya1dwod Jayi0

Aynba siepjoyaieys jo

sjuauodwod Jayi0

sBujuies pauiejoy

pred Ajjn} pue panss

(yeg nun)

paidde si poyjaw Ajnba ay} ysiym ui sjuswiaje}s |eisueulq

£20Z 19qwada( L Je se aouejeq
Jeak 2y} Jo} eWooU| SAISUBYIdWOD |ejo |
J1eak 8y Joy sWooUl BAISUBYBIdWOD JBYI0
Jeak ay) 4oy Jyoid

€20z Kienuer | je se aosuejeg

22027 19qwada( L je se aouejeq
Jeak 2y} Jo} dwooU| SAISUBYIdWoD |ejo |
J1eak 8y} Joy swooul BAISUBYaIdwod J18YI0
Jeak ay) 4oy Jyoid

220z Ktenuer | je se aosuejeg

€202 Jaquiasaq Lg papua Jeak ay} 104
fInba ,siapjoyaieys ul sabueys jo jJuawalels

pajwi Auedwo) a1jqnd onse|d uoiun



"SJUSWSE]S |eloueul} 8y} jo Jed |eibajul ue ale sajou Bulkuedwoooe ay |

062'€8¢e°€8S 68290089 G96'9/9°GE 00000529 000'00Z° 29} 000000052
SyL‘v98°LS €9v'e8y 289'08€°LS - - -
86v'cei'9 €9v'e8y GE0'0V6'S - - -
Ly9'ovv'Sy - Ly9'0vy'Sy - - -
G0L'615°1ES 2e8'ees L9 (Z12'€02'G1) 00000529 000'00Z° 29} 000°000°0SZ
GOL'6LSLES 2e8'ces L9 (L12'€0L'G)) 00000529 000'00Z° 29} 000000052
189'60%‘ LY 8008786 €/9°195°L€ - - -
162'G9€°CL 8008786 €82°L15°C - - -
06€'vv0°62 - 06€'770'62 - - -
¥Z¥'601 061 yL8'v.9°LG (06€'592"LY) 00000529 000'00Z° 29} 000°000°052
Ayinba sjuawnysul Ayinba ul pajeudoiddeun anlasal Aiojnjels wnjwauid aleys |jendeo ajeys

,SJapjoyaieys [ejo |

SJUBSWI]SBAUI UO suleD)

- pajendoiddy

awooul

aAIsuayaidwon Jayi0

Aynba ;siapjoyaleys jo

sjusuodwiod Jay0

sBujuies paulejoy

pred Ajjn} pue panss|

(yegq :nun)

sjuswaje)s |eloueuly ajeledag

€202 12qwiada( L¢ Je se aosuejeg
Jeak ay) 1o} aWooul dAIsUBYa1dwod |ejo |
Jeak a8y} Joj aWodU] BAISUBYSIdWOD JaY}0

Jeak ay) Joy Jjoid

€20z Aenuer | je se aouejeg

2202 Jaquiaoa( Lg e se asuejeq
Jeak ay) Joj dwodu| dAIsUaya1dwod |ejo |
Jeak 8y} Joj aWodU] BAISUBYSIdWOD JaY)0O
Jeak ayy Joj Joid

220Z Asenuer | Je se asuejeg

€202 12qwiasa(q L¢ papua Jeak ay} 104

(panunuos) Aynba ,siapjoyaieys ui sabueys jo Juswajelg

paywi Auedwo) a1jqnd anse|d uolun



Union Plastic Public Company Limited
Cash flow statement

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax

Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) before tax to

net cash provided by (paid from) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortisation

Reversal of reduction cost of inventories to

net realisable value
Gains on sales/write-off of equipment
and intangibel assets
Share of loss from an associate
Dividend income
Long-term employee benefits expenses
Finance income

Finance cost

Profit from operating activities before change in

operating assets and liabilities
Operating assets (increase) decrease
Trade and other receivables
Inventories
Other current assets
Operating liabilities increase (decrease)
Trade and other payables
Other current liabilities
Cash flows from operating activities
Interest paid
Income tax paid
Withholding income tax refunded

Employee benefits paid

Net cash flows from operating activities

Financial statements in which

the equity method is applied

(Unit: Baht)

Separate financial statements

2023 2022 2023 2022
44,477,489 28,005,533 45,440,647 29,044,390
44,998,414 38,204,599 44,998,414 38,204,599
(453,814) (1,050,595) (453,814) (1,050,595)
(1,044,026) (1,956,059) (1,044,026) (1,956,059)
963,158 1,038,857 - -

(49,194,096)

(43,514,778)

(49,194,096)

(43,514,778)

4,816,943 6,077,807 4,816,943 6,077,807
(2,423,791) (876,090) (2,423,791) (876,090)
111,015 71,366 111,015 71,366
42,251,292 26,000,640 42,251,292 26,000,640
(2,182,703) 3,678,962 (2,182,703) 3,678,962
11,070,476 2,424,008 11,070,476 2,424,008
15,677,080 (8,851,640) 15,677,080 (8,851,640)
29,436,660 3,598,014 29,436,660 3,598,014
(2,752,000) 1,921,000 (2,752,000) 1,921,000
93,500,805 28,770,984 93,500,805 28,770,984
(111,015) (71,366) (111,015) (71,366)

(15,993,370)

(16,791,493)

(15,993,370)

(16,791,493)

16,083,322 32,566,357 16,083,322 32,566,357
(3,181,210) (5,477,004) (3,181,210) (5,477,004)
90,298,532 38,097,478 90,298,532 38,097,478

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



Union Plastic Public Company Limited
Cash flow statement (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest income

Acquisition of plant and equipment

Repayment of equipment payable

Proceeds from sales of equipment

Acquisition of intangible assets

Increase in other current financial assets
Dividend received

Decrease (increase) in restricted financial assets
Net cash flows used in investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities
Net cash flows used in financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

Supplemental cash flows information
Non-cash items consist of:
Purchase of equipment for which no cash has been paid
Transfer of investment properties to
property, plant and equipment
Increase in right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

from additional lease agreements

Financial statements in which

the equity method is applied

(Unit: Baht)

Separate financial statements

2023

2022

2023

2022

2,673,213
(45,001,610)
(12,088,112)
1,059,340
(434,800)
(19,289,231)
49,194,096
(81,013)

544,503
(61,522,137)
(1,214,290)
1,956,075
(192,200)
(45,000,000)
43,514,778
3,116,226

2,673,213
(45,001,610)
(12,088,112)
1,059,340
(434,800)
(19,289,231)
49,194,096
(81,013)

544,503
(61,522,137)
(1,214,290)
1,956,075
(192,200)
(45,000,000)
43,514,778
3,116,226

(23,968,117)

(58,797,045)

(23,968,117)

(58,797,045)

(566,985) (348,134) (566,985) (348,134)
(566,985) (348,134) (566,985) (348,134)
65,763,430 (20,147,701) 65,763,430 (20,147,701)
32,146,681 52,294,382 32,146,681 52,294,382
97,910,111 32,146,681 97,910,111 32,146,681
745,967 12,088,112 745,967 12,088,112

- 116,879 - 116,879

- 1,225,400 - 1,225,400

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



