Statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2023

(Unit: Baht)

Financial statements in which

		the equity meth	od is applied	Separate financi	al statements
	Note	2023	2022	2023	2022
Assets					
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	7	97,910,111	32,146,681	97,910,111	32,146,681
Trade and other receivables	6, 8	73,591,179	71,657,898	73,591,179	71,657,898
Inventories	9	36,673,701	47,290,363	36,673,701	47,290,363
Advance payment for goods		3,871,000	19,736,708	3,871,000	19,736,708
Other current financial assets	10	164,289,231	145,000,000	164,289,231	145,000,000
Other current assets		1,706,837	1,518,210	1,706,837	1,518,210
Total current assets		378,042,059	317,349,860	378,042,059	317,349,860
Non-current assets					
Restricted financial assets	11	10,017,975	9,936,962	10,017,975	9,936,962
Other non-current financial assets	12	110,010,606	109,406,278	110,010,606	109,406,278
Investment in associate	13	6,708,028	7,671,186	2,499,990	2,499,990
Investment properties	14	7,721,930	7,821,840	7,721,930	7,821,840
Property, plant and equipment	15	191,005,627	189,547,226	191,005,627	189,547,226
Intangible assets	16	709,626	899,467	709,626	899,467
Withholding income tax	17	32,784,863	32,874,815	32,784,863	32,874,815
Total non-current assets		358,958,655	358,157,774	354,750,617	352,986,578
Total assets	_	737,000,714	675,507,634	732,792,676	670,336,438

Statement of financial position (continued)

As at 31 December 2023

(Unit: Baht)

Financial statements in which

		the equity meth	nod is applied	Separate financ	ial statements
	Note	2023	2022	2023	2022
Liabilities and shareholders' equity					
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	6, 18	98,212,979	80,118,464	98,212,979	80,118,464
Current portion of lease liabilities	19	598,881	567,408	598,881	567,408
Other current liabilities		225,000	2,977,000	225,000	2,977,000
Total current liabilities		99,036,860	83,662,872	99,036,860	83,662,872
Non-current liabilities					
Lease liabilities, net of current portion	19	1,110,573	1,709,031	1,110,573	1,709,031
Provision for long-term employee benefits	20	27,259,872	31,564,174	27,259,872	31,564,174
Deferred tax liabilities	23	22,002,121	21,881,256	22,002,121	21,881,256
Total non-current liabilities		50,372,566	55,154,461	50,372,566	55,154,461
Total liabilities		149,409,426	138,817,333	149,409,426	138,817,333
Shareholders' equity				_	
Share capital					
Registered					
25,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each		250,000,000	250,000,000	250,000,000	250,000,000
Issued and fully paid	•				
25,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each		250,000,000	250,000,000	250,000,000	250,000,000
Share premium		167,200,000	167,200,000	167,200,000	167,200,000
Retained earnings					
Appropriated - statutory reserve	21	62,500,000	62,500,000	62,500,000	62,500,000
Unappropriated		39,885,003	(10,532,521)	35,676,965	(15,703,717)
Other components of shareholders' equity		68,006,285	67,522,822	68,006,285	67,522,822
Total shareholders' equity		587,591,288	536,690,301	583,383,250	531,519,105
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		737,000,714	675,507,634	732,792,676	670,336,438

		Directors

Union Plastic Public Company Limited Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Unit: Baht)

Financial statements in which
41itthd ilid

		the equity meth	od is applied	Separate financi	al statements
	Note	2023	2022	2023	2022
Profit or loss:					
Revenues					
Revenue from sales and services	25	657,821,545	601,297,374	657,821,545	601,297,374
Dividend income	12	49,194,096	43,514,778	49,194,096	43,514,778
Other income		26,191,692	24,678,684	26,191,692	24,678,684
Total revenues		733,207,333	669,490,836	733,207,333	669,490,836
Expenses					
Cost of sales and services		610,691,154	566,630,713	610,691,154	566,630,713
Selling and distribution expenses		31,350,708	27,349,593	31,350,708	27,349,593
Administrative expenses		48,037,600	47,270,864	48,037,600	47,270,864
Total expenses		690,079,462	641,251,170	690,079,462	641,251,170
Operating profit		43,127,871	28,239,666	43,127,871	28,239,666
Share of loss from associate	13	(963,158)	(1,038,857)	-	-
Finance income		2,423,791	876,090	2,423,791	876,090
Finance cost		(111,015)	(71,366)	(111,015)	(71,366)
Profit for the year	23	44,477,489	28,005,533	45,440,647	29,044,390
Other comprehensive income:					
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified					
to profit or loss in subsequent periods					
Actuarial gain	20	5,940,035	2,517,283	5,940,035	2,517,283
Gain on change in value of investments in equity designated at					
fair value through other comprehensive income - net of income tax	12, 23	483,463	9,848,008	483,463	9,848,008
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified					
to profit or loss in subsequent periods - net of income tax		6,423,498	12,365,291	6,423,498	12,365,291
Other comprehensive income for the year		6,423,498	12,365,291	6,423,498	12,365,291
Total comprehensive income for the year		50,900,987	40,370,824	51,864,145	41,409,681
Basic earnings per share	24				
Profit for the year		1.78	1.12	1.82	1.16

Union Plastic Public Company Limited Statement of changes in shareholders' equity

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Unit: Baht)

		Finan	Financial statements in which the equity method is applied	the equity method is ap	plied	
					Other components	
					of shareholders' equity	
					Other comprehensive	
			Retained earnings	earnings	income	
	Issued and fully paid		Appropriated -		Gains on investments	Total shareholders'
	share capital	Share premium	statutory reserve	Unappropriated	in equity instruments	equity
Balance as at 1 January 2022	250,000,000	167,200,000	62,500,000	(41,055,337)	57,674,814	496,319,477
Profit for the year	,	1	1	28,005,533	1	28,005,533
Other comprehensive income for the year	,	1	•	2,517,283	9,848,008	12,365,291
Total comprehensive income for the year	,		'	30,522,816	9,848,008	40,370,824
Balance as at 31 December 2022	250,000,000	167,200,000	62,500,000	(10,532,521)	67,522,822	536,690,301
Balance as at 1 January 2023	250,000,000	167,200,000	62,500,000	(10,532,521)	67,522,822	536,690,301
Profit for the year	,	•	•	44,477,489	1	44,477,489
Other comprehensive income for the year	,	•	1	5,940,035	483,463	6,423,498
Total comprehensive income for the year	,	•	•	50,417,524	483,463	50,900,987
Balance as at 31 December 2023	250,000,000	167,200,000	62,500,000	39,885,003	68,006,285	587,591,288

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Union Plastic Public Company Limited

Statement of changes in shareholders' equity (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Unit: Baht)

			Separate financial statements	ial statements		
					Other components	
					of shareholders' equity	
					Other comprehensive	
			Retained earnings	earnings	income	
	Issued and fully paid		Appropriated -		Gains on investments	Total shareholders'
	share capital	Share premium	statutory reserve	Unappropriated	in equity instruments	equity
Balance as at 1 January 2022	250,000,000	167,200,000	62,500,000	(47,265,390)	57,674,814	490,109,424
Profit for the year	1	1	1	29,044,390	1	29,044,390
Other comprehensive income for the year	•	•	1	2,517,283	9,848,008	12,365,291
Total comprehensive income for the year	•	•	1	31,561,673	9,848,008	41,409,681
Balance as at 31 December 2022	250,000,000	167,200,000	62,500,000	(15,703,717)	67,522,822	531,519,105
Balance as at 1 January 2023	250,000,000	167,200,000	62,500,000	(15,703,717)	67,522,822	531,519,105
Profit for the year	1	•	1	45,440,647	ı	45,440,647
Other comprehensive income for the year	•	•	1	5,940,035	483,463	6,423,498
Total comprehensive income for the year	•	•	•	51,380,682	483,463	51,864,145
Balance as at 31 December 2023	250,000,000	167,200,000	62,500,000	35,676,965	68,006,285	583,383,250

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Cash flow statement

Income tax paid

Employee benefits paid

Withholding income tax refunded

Net cash flows from operating activities

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Unit: Baht)

	Financial statem	ents in which		
	the equity meth	od is applied	Separate financi	al statements
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Cash flows from operating activities				
Profit before tax	44,477,489	28,005,533	45,440,647	29,044,390
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) before tax to				
net cash provided by (paid from) operating activities:				
Depreciation and amortisation	44,998,414	38,204,599	44,998,414	38,204,599
Reversal of reduction cost of inventories to				
net realisable value	(453,814)	(1,050,595)	(453,814)	(1,050,595)
Gains on sales/write-off of equipment				
and intangibel assets	(1,044,026)	(1,956,059)	(1,044,026)	(1,956,059)
Share of loss from an associate	963,158	1,038,857	-	-
Dividend income	(49,194,096)	(43,514,778)	(49,194,096)	(43,514,778)
Long-term employee benefits expenses	4,816,943	6,077,807	4,816,943	6,077,807
Finance income	(2,423,791)	(876,090)	(2,423,791)	(876,090)
Finance cost	111,015	71,366	111,015	71,366
Profit from operating activities before change in				
operating assets and liabilities	42,251,292	26,000,640	42,251,292	26,000,640
Operating assets (increase) decrease				
Trade and other receivables	(2,182,703)	3,678,962	(2,182,703)	3,678,962
Inventories	11,070,476	2,424,008	11,070,476	2,424,008
Other current assets	15,677,080	(8,851,640)	15,677,080	(8,851,640)
Operating liabilities increase (decrease)				
Trade and other payables	29,436,660	3,598,014	29,436,660	3,598,014
Other current liabilities	(2,752,000)	1,921,000	(2,752,000)	1,921,000
Cash flows from operating activities	93,500,805	28,770,984	93,500,805	28,770,984
Interest paid	(111,015)	(71,366)	(111,015)	(71,366)

(15,993,370)

16,083,322

(3,181,210)

90,298,532

(16,791,493)

32,566,357

(5,477,004)

38,997,478

(15,993,370)

16,083,322

(3,181,210)

90,298,532

(16,791,493)

32,566,357

(5,477,004)

38,997,478

Cash flow statement (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Unit: Baht)

	Financial statem	ents in which		
	the equity meth	od is applied	Separate financi	al statements
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Cash flows from investing activities				
Interest income	2,673,213	544,503	2,673,213	544,503
Acquisition of plant and equipment	(45,001,610)	(61,522,137)	(45,001,610)	(61,522,137)
Repayment of equipment payable	(12,088,112)	(1,214,290)	(12,088,112)	(1,214,290)
Proceeds from sales of equipment	1,059,340	1,956,075	1,059,340	1,956,075
Acquisition of intangible assets	(434,800)	(192,200)	(434,800)	(192,200)
Increase in other current financial assets	(19,289,231)	(45,000,000)	(19,289,231)	(45,000,000)
Dividend received	49,194,096	43,514,778	49,194,096	43,514,778
Decrease (increase) in restricted financial assets	(81,013)	3,116,226	(81,013)	3,116,226
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(23,968,117)	(58,797,045)	(23,968,117)	(58,797,045)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(566,985)	(348,134)	(566,985)	(348,134)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	(566,985)	(348,134)	(566,985)	(348,134)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	65,763,430	(20,147,701)	65,763,430	(20,147,701)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	32,146,681	52,294,382	32,146,681	52,294,382
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	97,910,111	32,146,681	97,910,111	32,146,681
	-	-	-	-
Supplemental cash flows information				
Non-cash items consist of:				
Purchase of equipment for which no cash has been paid	745,967	12,088,112	745,967	12,088,112
Transfer of investment properties to				
property, plant and equipment	-	116,879	-	116,879
Increase in right-of-use assets and lease liabilities				
from additional lease agreements	-	1,225,400	-	1,225,400